TORONTO STAFF REPORT

April 23, 2006

То:	Toronto Preservation Board Toronto & East York Community Council
From:	Director, Policy & Research, City Planning Division
Subject:	570 King Street West (Toronto Silver Plate Building) Intention to Designate under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, Approval of Alterations to a Heritage Building, and Authority to Enter into a Heritage Easement Agreement. Trinity-Spadina - Ward 20

Purpose:

This report recommends that Council state its Intention to Designate the property at 570 King Street West (Toronto Silver Plate Building) under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, that the proposed alterations to the heritage building be approved, and that authority be granted to enter into a Heritage Easement Agreement.

Financial Implications and Impact Statement:

There are no financial implications resulting from the adoption of this report. The cost of publishing the notice of Intention to Designate in the daily newspaper is included in the approved 2006 City Planning Division budget.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that:

- 1. City Council state its intention to designate the property at 570 King Street West (Toronto Silver Plate Building) under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*;
- 2. if there are no objections to the designation in accordance with Section 29(6) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, the solicitor be authorized to introduce the Bills in Council designating the property under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*;
- 3. if there are any objections in accordance with Section 29(7) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, the Clerk be directed to refer the proposed designation to the Conservation Review Board;

- 4. the alterations to the heritage building at 570 King Street West, be approved substantially in accordance with the plans by Climans Green Liang Architects Inc. as identified in Attachment No. 3, on file with the Manager of Heritage Preservation Services, subject to the owner:
 - (a) prior to final site plan approval:
 - (i) entering into a Heritage Easement Agreement with the City for the Toronto Silver Plate Building;
 - (ii) providing a Conservation Plan for the restoration of the Toronto Silver Plate Building, satisfactory to the Manager, Heritage Preservation Services;
 - (iii) providing a landscape plan for the subject property;
- 5. prior to the issuance of any building permit, including a permit for the demolition, excavation, and/or shoring on the subject property:
- 6. providing a letter of credit, in a form and an amount satisfactory to the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning Division, to secure all work included in the Conservation Plan;
- 7. providing a record of the as-found condition of all buildings currently location on the subject property;
- 8. providing final plans satisfactory to the Manager of Heritage Preservation Services;
 - (a) prior to release of the Letter of Credit:
 - (i) providing and implementing an Interpretation Program for the Toronto Silver Plate Building satisfactory to the Manager of Heritage Preservation Services;
- 9. authority be granted by City Council for the execution of a Heritage Easement Agreement under Section 37 of the *Ontario Heritage Act* with the owner of 570 King Street West (Toronto Silver Plate Building), using substantially the form of easement agreement prepared in February 1987 by the City Solicitor and on file with the City Clerk, subject to such amendments as may be deemed necessary by the City Solicitor in consultation with the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning Division; and
- 10. the appropriate City Officials be authorized and directed to take necessary action to give effect thereto.

Background:

The subject property is located at 570 King Street West and consists of a number of low-rise industrial buildings. The building fronting King Street West is known as the Toronto Silver Plate Building and was constructed in 1882 for the Toronto Silver Plating Company. With the Gurney Stove Factory (1873) at 500-520 King Street West, the factory is one of the earliest surviving industrial complexes in the area.

The Toronto Silver Plate Building is architecturally significant for its orientation and design that distinguish it from other factories in the area. Historically, the building is notable as one of the earliest surviving factory complexes in King-Spadina. It contributes contextually to the character of the King-Spadina neighbourhood as it evolved from a residential to an industrial district at the end of the 19th century.

The Toronto Silver Plate Building was included on the City of Toronto's Inventory of Heritage Properties as part of the King-Spadina Area Study by City Council at its June 14, 15, 16, 2005 meeting.

Proposal:

The applicant is proposing to construct a new 12 storey condominium at the rear of the Toronto Silver Plate Building as shown in Attachment Number 4. The Toronto Silver Plate Building will function as the entrance to the new condominium and contain commercial units at the ground level, residential units on the second and third level, and amenity space on the fourth floor level. The existing one-storey addition on the front of the Toronto Silver Plate Building will be removed and a new storefront will be inserted with a public courtyard in front of the building. The central hipped roof ventilator will be reinstalled and a full-height atrium will separate the existing building from the new building and each level will connect via a bridge across the atrium space.

Comments:

Community Planning will be resolving the built-form, height, and massing of the new condominium building. This report only addresses the alterations to the heritage building and associated conditions.

The proposed development plan represents an excellent example of the adaptive reuse and incorporation of a heritage building as the focal point of a development project. In addition to the restoration of the Toronto Silver Plate Building, the site plan proposes a series of alleys and mews that will allow pedestrians access through the site (subject to review by Community Planning and Urban Design staff.)

A Conservation Plan, prepared by a reputable heritage architect, is required to be submitted for the review and approval of the Manager of Heritage Preservation Services prior to the issuance of final Site Plan approval. The Conservation Plan will include a description of all proposed alterations to the building and summarise the conservation approach undertaken by the applicant. It must also include final plans for the heritage building, including the proposed storefront where the existing one-storey addition is located, and must be secured by a letter of credit in an amount agreed to by the Chief Planner.

Staff are also requiring as condition of approval that the owner enter into a Heritage Easement Agreement to ensure the long term protection of the Toronto Silver Plate Building.

Reasons for Designation

The following Statement of Reasons for Designation is intended for publication according to the provisions of the *Ontario Heritage Act*. The Reasons for Designation are attached (Attachment No. 3), which describe the cultural heritage value and the heritage attributes of the property. The complete Reasons for Designation will be served on the property owner and the Ontario Heritage Trust and included in the designating by-law.

Statement of Reasons for Designation

The property at 570 King Street West is recommended for designation under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act* for its cultural heritage value or interest. Built in 1882, the Toronto Silver Plate Building has design or physical value, historical value and contextual value as one of the oldest industrial buildings in the King-Spadina neighbourhood that is distinguished by its orientation on the site and its design elements.

The Reasons for Designation, including a description of the heritage attributes of the property, are available for viewing from the City Clerk's Department or from Heritage Preservation Services, Policy and Research Section, City Planning Division, City of Toronto.

Conclusions:

Staff recommends that Council state its intention to designate the Toronto Silver Plate Building under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, approve the proposed alterations, and grant authority to enter into a Heritage Easement Agreement. The proposed development plan for 570 King Street West represents an excellent example of the adaptive reuse and restoration of a heritage building as the focal point of a development plan and staff recommends approval of the project subject to the conditions contained in this report.

Contact:

Denise Gendron Manager, Heritage Preservation Services Tel: 416-338-1075 Fax: 416-392-1973 E-mail: <u>dgendron@toronto.ca</u>

Barbara Leonhardt Director, Policy and Research

List of Attachments:

Attachment No. 1 Location Map (570 King Street West) Attachment No. 2 Photographs (570 King Street West) Attachment No. 3 Reasons for Designation (570 King Street West) Attachment No. 4 Proposed Development Plan (570 King Street West)